Doubtful. Loans may be classified as “doubtful” if the borrowers become unable to repay principal and
interest on the loans in full and it becomes evident that we will incur significant loan losses even if any
collateral or guarantees securing the loans are enforced. Loans in the doubtful category generally
demonstrate the following characteristics:

• the borrower has completely or partially suspended its operations.

• the project for which the loan was extended has been terminated or suspended due to funding
shortages, worsening operating conditions, litigation or other reasons.

• the loan is still overdue or the borrower is still unable to repay the loan in full notwithstanding its
restructuring.

Loss. Loans may be classified as a “loss” if none or only a small portion of the principal and interest on
the loans can be recovered after exhausting all possible measures and legal remedies.

Distribution of Loans by Five-Category Loan Classification System

The following table sets forth, as at the dates indicated, our loans to customers in each category of our
five-category loan classification system. Loans classified as Substandard, Doubtful or Loss are considered
NPLs.

As at 31 December As at 30 June

2019 2020 2021 2022

Amount
% of
total Amount

% of
total Amount

% of
total Amount

% of
total

(in RMB millions, except for percentages)

Pass ������������� 16,066,266 95.86 17,918,430 96.21 19,961,778 96.59 21,608,160 96.72
Special mention ����� 454,866 2.71 411,900 2.21 412,038 1.99 417,238 1.87
Subtotal ���������� 16,521,132 98.57 18,330,330 98.42 20,373,816 98.58 22,025,398 98.59
Substandard �������� 97,864 0.58 114,438 0.61 134,895 0.66 159,618 0.71
Doubtful ���������� 113,965 0.68 149,926 0.81 128,983 0.62 120,942 0.54
Loss ������������� 28,358 0.17 29,614 0.16 29,551 0.14 35,402 0.16
Subtotal ���������� 240,187 1.43 293,978 1.58 293,429 1.42 315,962 1.41

Gross loans and
advances to
customers ������� 16,761,319 100.00 18,624,308 100.00 20,667,245 100.00 22,341,360 100.0

NPL ratio(1) �������� 1.43 1.58 1.42 1.41

Note:

(1) Calculated by dividing the balance of NPLs by total balance of gross loans and advances to customers.

As at 31 December 2019, 2020 and 2021 and 30 June 2022, the NPL ratios of our total loan portfolio were
1.43 per cent., 1.58 per cent., 1.42 per cent. and 1.41 per cent., respectively. As at 31 December 2021, the
NPL ratio decreased 16 basis points from the end of 2020 and basically returned to the pre-pandemic level,
and the overdue loan rate decreased by 21 basis points from the end of 2020. As at 30 June 2022, the NPL
ratio decreased 1 basis point from the end of 2021, and the overdue loan rate decreased by 3 basis points